TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. HIM/TP/PJT/Act & Rules/2019/Vol-II

Shimla, Dated \\T-2-21 1661-2606

From

Director,

Town and Country Planning Deptt., Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009.

To

- 1. The Town and Country Planner, Divisional Town Planning Office, Shimla, Solan, Nahan, Mandi, Kullu, Hamirpur and Dharamshala.
- 2. The Assistant Town Planner, Sub-Divisional Town Planning Office, Parwanoo, Una, Chamba, Rampur, Manali, Kasauli, Palampur and Bilaspur.
- 3 The Planning Officer, Town Planning Office, Sundernagar, Nadaun, Ponta Sahib, Amb-Gagret and Rohru.

Subject:-Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning (Amendment) Rules, 2020.

This office letter No. HIM/TP/PJT/Act & Rules/2019/Vol-III/3765-3853 dated Reference:-31.08.2020.

It is in continuation to this office letter under reference on the above cited subject vide which you were directed to download the aforesaid amendment in the HP TCP Rule, 2014 from e-gazette same has also been uploaded on the Department's website http://tcp.hp.gov.in/Application/uploadDocuments/news/News20200827_114538.pdf

In this regard, time and again it is found that the field offices are still quoting the omitted Rules of the HP TCP Rules 2014, which is creating awkward position for this Department. In this context it is further intimated that vide Notification No. TCP-A(3)-2/2019 dated 20.08.2020 the State Government replaced the following Departments NOCs with undertaking except for National Highway Authority of India i.e

- Fire Department.
- Jal Shakti Vibhag.
- Himachal Pradesh Public Work Department.
- Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board.
- Himachal Pradesh State Pollution Control Board.
- Revenue Department.

The aforesaid matter may be treated as urgent, so that general public could be benefited in larger context.

> State Town Planner Town and Country Planning Department, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla - 171009.

Phone No. 0177-2622494.